


14 June 2002 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 2321

4. Regulation 14 amended

Regulation 14(3) is amended by deleting “*$3 582.70" and
inserting instead —

$3761.84

5. Regulation 15 amended

Regulation 15(3) is amended by deleting “$589.60™ and
inserting instead —

$619.08

6. Regulation 15A amended

(1) Regulation 15A(1)(a) is amended by deleting “$587.40” and
inserting instead —
$616.77

(2) Regulation 15A(2) is amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “$587.40™ and inserting
instead —

$616.77

(b) in paragraph (c) by deleting *$697.40™ and inserting
instead —

$732.27
{5 Regulation 15B amended

Regulation 15B(b) is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting ©$279.40 and inserting instead —

$293.37
(b) by deleting *$400.40 and inserting instead —
$420.42
8. Regulation 15C amended

Regulation 15C(a) is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting “$88” and inserting instead —

$92.40
(b) by deleting *$589.60 and inserting instead —
$619.08
(c) by deleting =“$1 531.20” and inserting instead —
$1607.76
9. Regulation 16 amended

Regulation 16(d)(i) is amended by deleting “$647.90” and
inserting instead —

$680.30



2322

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 14 June 2002

10. Third Schedule amended

(1)  The Third Schedule Part I is deleted and the following Part is
inserted instead —

Part 1 — Pilotage at Wyndham

[r. 15]

l. The charges for pilotage of vessels between Nicholls Point and berth at the
Port of Wyndham are—

Gross registered Charges for both inward
tonnage of vessel and outward pilotage
Upto 1499 $3 936.24
1 500 — 3 000 $4 230.76
3001 — 5000 $4 696.23
5001 — 10 000 $5192.88
10 001 — 20 000 $6231.22
20001 — 30 000 $6 966.96
Exceeding 30 000 $7 627.62
2. The charges for pilotage of vessels within the Port of Wyndham are —
(a) for pilotage of vessel being removed
from a place in the port to another place
in the port not being a removal to or to
near the pilot boarding ground $513.98
(b) for pilotage of vessel from a berth 50% of the
within the port to a place within that applicable inward
port at or near the pilot boarding ground and outward pilotage
or vice versa charge
(c) where a pilot boat and crew are used in

connection with a removal referred to in
paragraph (a) a further charge, being
launch hire —

(i) during normal hours

(ii) during overtime hours

$293.37/hour
$420.42/hour

(2) The Third Schedule Part II item 1 is deleted and the following
item is inserted instead —

Conservancy dues payable in respect of any vessel,
other than a fishing vessel or a vessel referred to in
regulation 18(1)(a) to (j). on the day of first entry of

that vessel —

(a)  subject to paragraph (b), where the length of
the vessel exclusive of bowsprit —

(i) does notexceed 6 m

$92.40

(ii) exceeds 6 m but does notexceed I0m  $121.00






